82nd OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2023 Regular Session

Enrolled House Bill 2286

Introduced and printed pursuant to House Rule 12.00. Presession filed (at the request of Governor Kate Brown for Oregon Health Authority)

CHAPTER

AN ACT

Relating to health care services provided to Native Americans.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> (1) As used in this section:

(a) "Eligible claim" means a claim for reimbursement of the cost of a health care item or service that is:

(A) Covered by the state medical assistance program; and

(B) Within the scope of a written care coordination agreement between an Indian health care provider and a nontribal health care provider.

(b) "Enhanced federal match" means 100 percent federal matching funds under 42 U.S.C. 1396d(b).

(c) "Indian health care provider" means an:

(A) Urban Indian organization as defined in 25 U.S.C. 1603(29); or

(B) Indian Health Service facility as referenced in 42 U.S.C. 1396d(b).

(2) If enhanced federal match is available to this state under 42 U.S.C. 1396d(b), the Oregon Health Authority shall:

(a) Maintain a process to identify eligible claims for items or services that:

(A) Are furnished by nontribal health care providers that are enrolled in the state medical assistance program; and

(B) Qualify for enhanced federal match under rules or guidance issued by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services; and

(b) Establish a mechanism to return a portion of the enhanced federal match to the Indian health care provider that has a written care coordination agreement with the nontribal health care provider to furnish the item or service.

Passed by House February 14, 2023	Received by Governor:
Timothy G. Sekerak, Chief Clerk of House	Approved:
Dan Rayfield, Speaker of House	
Passed by Senate June 21, 2023	Tina Kotek, Governor
	Filed in Office of Secretary of State:
Rob Wagner, President of Senate	

Secretary of State